
\

4\

3

 1

7

-2024-34)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-

 6

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF F[NAL PASSAGE NOV 2 2 2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTI-IORIZING EXECUTION OF THE FIRST

AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

WITH ZENSAR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego's (City) network is the core service used to deliver

most of the technical services to staff and the public and 11etwork services are comprised of

two priary components (wíth ultiple subcomponents): data services and voice services; and

WHEREAS, the City and Zensar Technologies IM. Inc

. entered into a Master Services

Agreement for the provision of Network Services (Agreement). as authorized by Council

Ordinance No. O-20907 and the Agreement was novated to Zensar Technologies, Inc. (Zensar)

effective as of July 1, 2020, and

WHEREAS, Zensar, in its role as the City's network senices provider. is primarily

responsible for the provision, management, modernization, and continued support of these

services on a 24 hour, 7 days per week basis; and

WHEREAS, due to additional costs necessary to odernize network systems, add

additional cybersecurity defenses and to address needs that the pandemic created, the City seeks

approval to execute the Fi·st Amendment to the Agreement to allow Zensar to continue to

perforni required run-the-business activities and desired modernization projects through the

current and remaining Option Periods and conclusion of the Disentanglement Period; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation

extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved

by two-thirds majority vote of the City Council; and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(O-2024-34)

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this ordinance based on the

information provided by City staff. with the understanding that this information is complete, true,

and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE lT ORDA1NED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute

. for and on behalf of

the City, the First Amendment to the Agreement between the City of San Diego and Zensar

Technologies, Inc. for Network Sevices to increase the not to exceed amount to $159,206,654

over the full term of the Agreement and otherwise modifying the Agreement pursuant to the

terms and conditions contained in the First Amendment to the Agreement on file with the Office

of the City Clerk as Document No. 00-

 

21746

Section 2: That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend a total amount not to

exceed $159,206,654 over the full term of the Agreement, contingent upon adoption of the

annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year and upon the Chief Financial

Officer furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or

will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a

written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its

passage.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(O-2024-34)

Section 4. That this ordinance sha

ll take effec

t and be in force

 on the thirtieth day 

from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Steven R. Laston

Deputy City Ad

SRI-.jvg

September 25,2023

Or.Dept: Department of Information Technology

Doc. No.: 3424429

I hereby cert

ify that the foregoi

ng Ordinance was passed by 

the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this

 meetin

g of_

 NOV 1 4 023

DIANA J.S FUENTES

City Clerk 

. f

By

èputy City Clerk

Approved:

 

((2t

(date)

 TODD OBOKIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

(The date of final passage is November 22, 2023, which represents the day this ordinance

was returned to the Office of the City Clerk with the Mayor' s signature of approval.)

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on

 

NOV 1 4 773 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas

Joe

 La

Cav

a

Jennifer Campbell

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe 

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee 

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno [

Sean Elo-Rivera 

Nays

Not Present

l

El

El

Recused

Date of final passage

 

NOV 2 2 2023

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODDGLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

r

i

 

l

 r

 

l

l 

TI

 C

ity 

o

f San

 Di

ego

, C

a

lfo

rn

ia

.

, Deputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoingordinance was not finally passed until

 twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

O

C

T

 

3

 

1

 

2

0

2

3

 

,

 

and on

 NOV 2 2 2023

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full priorto passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was rrìade availableto each memberof the Council and the public prior totheday

of its passage.

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

(Seal)

 

City Cler!<f The Ci

ty of San Diego, California.

A

, 

D

e

p

u

t

y

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

21746

Ordinance Number O-


